Form PTO 1585	F 05-05-		ET	U.S. Department of Comme Patent and Trademark Of
Tab settings ⇒⇒⇒ ▼	, <u>101031</u>	863	• •	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pa	ents and Trademarks: Please record the atta	ached original documents	or copy thereof	
<ol> <li>Name of conveying party(ies):</li> <li>ONTEC LTD.</li> <li>Additional name(s) of conveying parties attached? □ Yes ⊠ No</li> </ol>		2. Name and address of receiving pary Ess C E V Name: BRONTEC LTD. Internal Address: Skutahraun 2 220 Hafnarfjordur APR 2 6		
<ul> <li>3. Nature of conveyance:</li> <li>△ Assignment</li> <li>□ Security Agreement</li> <li>□ Other:</li> <li>Execution date: April 16, 1999</li> </ul>	□ Merger Change of Name	Additional name	Iceland Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes ⊠ No	
4. Application numbers or pate If this document is being filed t	nt numbers: ogether with a new application, the	e execution date of th	e application	is: <b>N/A</b> .
A. Patent Applications		B. Patent No.(s)	•	•
	Additional Numbers	 attached? □ Yes ⊠ 1	No	
5. Name and address of party to concerning document should be		6. Total number	of application	is and patents involved: 1
Name: Patrick J. Fay Internal Address: KENYON & KENYON Street Address: <u>One Broadway</u>		<ul> <li>7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41)\$ 40.00</li> <li>□ Enclosed</li> <li>☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> </ul>		
City: <u>New York</u> State: <u>New Y</u>	<b>\</b>	8. Deposit accou	11-0600	(Attach
::581 40.00 CH		E THIS SPACE	this page if pa	aying by deposit account)
<ul> <li>9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledg of the original document.</li> <li><u>Patrick J. Fay (Reg. No. 35</u> Name of Person Signing</li> </ul>	Signati	ure	april	any attached copy is a true <u>20</u> , 1999 Date g cover sheet and attachment
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4	/94)			
Co Bo	ed with required cover sheet info mmissioner of Patents and Tra- c Assignments shington DC 20231			

78802

10811/999

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, ONTEC LTD., having an office at 12 Rancher Road, Pound Ridge, N.Y. 10576 owns the entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 5,383,342, filed May 11, 1993, entitled METHOD AND INSTALLATION FOR CONTINUOUS PRODUCTION OF LIQUID ICE, in the names of Arie EL-BOHER, Michael Z. PECHATNIKOV, Boris M. MENIN, Semion M. NOVAK and Uri KABIRI.

WHEREAS, BRONTEC LTD., a corporation organized under and by virtue of the laws of Iceland and having an office at Skutahraun 2, 220 Hafnarfjordur, Iceland, is desirous of obtaining ONTEC LTD.'S right, title and interest in and to said patent or for the improvements therein contained.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration furnished by ONTEC LTD. to BRONTEC LTD., the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ONTEC LTD. hereby assigns, sells and transfers unto the said BRONTEC LTD. its successors and assigns, ONTEC LTD.'S right, title and interest in and to the said patent and the invention therein contained, including the right to apply for any Letters Patent in the United States of America on the invention, and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon or therefor, in the United States of America, and all reissues, extensions, renewals, divisions and continuations thereof, to the full end of the term or terms for which the Letters Patent may be issued, the same to be held and enjoyed by BRONTEC LTD. its successors and assigns, the same as it would have been held and enjoyed by ONTEC LTD. if this Assignment had not been made; together with all claims for

1

## PATENT REEL: 9912 FRAME: 0941

damages by reason of past infringement of said patents and applications, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own<sup>-</sup>use and for the use of its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ONTEC LTD. has hereunto set its hand and seal this <u> $16^{-16}$ </u> day of <u>April</u>, 1999.

ONTEC LTD.

Witnessed by:

<u>Celea Berk</u>s Signature

CELIA BERKS

65 Allorens Ave

Brewster NY10509

Name: Joshua Arnow Title: Director

76202

Name

Address

PATENT REEL: 9912 FRAME: 0942

**RECORDED: 04/26/1999** 

- 2 -